AC Film Capacitors
2
AC Film Selector Guide
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Type Form Factor
Capacitance
Range
Voltage

107 = 100 µF 901 = 900 Vdc
Ratings
Part Numbering System
Ripple Current (Amps rms)
Catalog Number CAP.
(µF)
DIAMETER
(Max) mm
LENGTH
mm ±2.5
F/L and/or
C-C HOLE
Dimension
±1.5mm
25 °C 45 °C 65 °C 85 °C Typical
ESR (mΩ)
Typical
ESL  (nH)
fr
(KHz)
Ipk
(Amps)
dv/dt
(V/µs)
300 Vac50/60Hz 450 Vdc
ACF506K301L1-F 50 63 50 86.5 64 54 43 27 1.4 40 112 2571 52
ACF756K301L1-F 75 62 68 104 61 52 40 24 1.8 59 75 2465 33
ACF107K301L1-F 100 71 68 104 72 61 47 28 1.5 59 65 3286 33
ACF157K301L1-F 150 73 88 124 72 61 46 24 1.8 79 46 3490 23
ACF207K301L1-F 200 72 112 149 68 56 41 13 2.2 105 34 3409 17
ACF257K301L1-F 250 82 112 149 75 65 46 9 1.9 105 31 5261 17
530 Vac 50/60Hz  750 Vdc
ACF505K531S-F 5 38 63 82.5 31 27 21 13 3.6 54 306 822 164
ACF106K531S-F 10 51 63 82.5 49 42 33 21 2.1 54 216 1643 164
ACF206K531S-F 20 71 63 82.5 75 64 50 32 1.4 54 153 3286 164
ACF306K531S-F 30 68.5 87 106.5 70 59 47 29 1.9 79 103 3036 89
ACF406K531S-F 40 73.5 96 115.5 76 65 51 31 1.9 88 84 3542 89
ACF506K531S-F 50 81.3 96 115.5 77 66 55 39 1.5 88 75 3629 73
ACF606K531S-F 60 81.5 112 130.5 78 68 56 40 1.7 110 62 3811 64
ACF756K531S-F 75 82.5 137 130.5 85 71 55 31 2.2 130 50 4231 56
ACF107K531S-F 100 93.5 137 130.5 100 84 65 35 1.8 130 44 5642 56
900 Vac 50/60Hz 1300 Vdc
ACF505K901S-F 5 34.5 137 156.5 24 20 16 10 10.2 130 197 661 132
ACF106K901S-F 10 46.5 137 156.5 39 33 26 16 5.5 130 139 1322 132
ACF206K901S-F 20 64 137 156.5 62 53 41 25 3.1 130 98 2644 132
ACF306K901S-F 30 79.5 137 156.5 82 70 54 32 2.3 130 80 3966 132
ACF406K901S-F 40 90.5 137 156.5 98 83 64 37 1.9 130 70 5288 132
ACF506K901S-F 50 100 137 156.5 100 94 73 41 1.7 130 62 6610 132
ESR measured at resonant frequency
Other ratings available upon request, as well as other terminations
Type ACF, Metallized Polypropylene Capacitors for AC Filtering
High Current, High Capacitance, Low ESR, Low Inductance
8
H
+0.12"
-0.06"
H
+0.12"
-0.06"
H
+0.12"
-0.06"
0.50" Max. 0.50" Max.0.50" Max.
A ±0.06"
D ±0.06"
B ±0.06"
A ±0.06"
B ±0.06"
S ±0.06"S
±0.06"
S ±0.06"
Type HV High Voltage Capacitors
Oil Filled/Impregnated, AC Rated, Metallized Polypropylene Capacitors

Catalog Number
Cn
(µF)
Case
Code
Case Height
(in) (mm)
1000 Vrms
HVPKAS3J475B 3 P 4.75 121
HVPKAS5J475B 5 P 4.75 121
HVTKAS8J475B 8 T 4.75 121
HVTKAS10J475B 10 T 4.75 121
HVTKAS13J603B 13 T 6.03 153
HVAKAS3J288B 3 A 2.88 73
HVAKAS5J475B 5 A 4.75 121
HVCKAS8J291B 8 C 2.91 74
HVCKAS10J491B 10 C 4.91 125
HVDKAS13J491B 13 D 4.91 125
2000Vrms
HVALAS1J475B 1 A 4.75 121
HVDLAS3J491B 3 D 4.91 125
HVDLAS5J578B 5 D 5.78 147
2500Vrms
HVCLCS1J391B 1 C 3.91 99
HVCLCS2J491B 2 C 4.91 125
HVDLCS3J578B 3 D 5.78 147
3000Vrms
HVCMAS1J391B 1 C 3.91 99
HVDMAS2J491B 2 D 4.91 125
HVDMAS3J753B 3 D 7.53 191
4000Vrms
HVCNAS0.5J491B 0.5 C 4.91 125
HVDNAS1J578B 1 D 5.78 147
HVRNAS1.8J603B 1.8 R 6.03 153
Type HV High Voltage Capacitors
Oil Filled/Impregnated, AC Rated, Metallized Polypropylene Capacitors
10

CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Ratings
Part Numbering System
Type PFC Power Factor Correction Capacitors
CDE
Catalog Number
60Hz
Output
Kvar
50Hz
Output
Kvar
Capacitance
(µF)
Rs
(mΩ)
Rth
(°C/W)
Max.
IR
(55°C)
Case
Diameter
(in)
Height
(in) Style
240 Vac
PFCHS24C0.5S572T 0.5 0.4 3 x 7.7 4.8 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
Fig. 1
PFCHS24C1S572T 1 0.8 3 x 15.4 3.3 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS24C1.5S572T 1.5 1.3 3 x 23.0 2.8 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHT24C2S572T 2 1.7 3 x 30.7 2.5 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT24C2.5S572T 2.5 2.1 3 x 38.4 2.4 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT24C3S572T 3 2.5 3 x 46.1 2.3 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT24C4S778T 4 3.3 3 x 61.4 3.0 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHV24D5S842T 5 4.2 3 x 76.8 2.8 2.1 57.0 3.0 8.42
Fig. 2
PFCHV24D6S842T 6 5.0 3 x 92.1 2.7 2.1 58.0 3.0 8.42
PFCHV24D6.3S842T 6.3 5.3 3 x 96.7 2.6 2.1 58.0 3.0 8.42
PFCHV24D7.5S108T 7.5 6.3 3 x 115.1 3.3 1.7 57.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHV24D8.3S108T 8.3 6.9 3 x 127.4 3.2 1.7 57.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHX24D10S108T 10 8.3 3 x 153.5 3.1 1.4 63.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX24D12.5S108T 12.5 10.4 3 x 191.9 3.0 1.4 63.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX24D15S137T 15 12.5 3 x 230.3 3.7 1.2 61.0 3.5 13.73
PFCHX24D16.7S137T 16.7 13.9 3 x 256.4 3.6 1.2 60.0 3.5 13.73
PFCHX24D17.5S137T 17.5 14.6 3 x 268.6 3.5 1.2 59.0 3.5 13.73
480 Vac
PFCHS48C0.5S572T 0.5 0.4 3 x 1.9 10.0 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
Fig. 1
PFCHS48C1S572T 1 0.8 3 x 3.8 5.9 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS48C1.5S572T 1.5 1.3 3 x 5.8 4.4 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS48C2S572T 2 1.7 3 x 7.7 3.8 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS48C2.5S572T 2.5 2.1 3 x 9.6 3.4 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS48C3S572T 3 2.5 3 x 11.5 3.1 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHT48C4S572T 4 3.3 3 x 15.4 2.8 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT48C5S572T 5 4.2 3 x 19.2 2.6 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT48C6S778T 6 5.0 3 x 23.0 3.7 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHT48C7.5S778T 7.5 6.3 3 x 28.8 3.3 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHT48C8.3S778T 8.3 6.9 3 x 31.9 2.0 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
NOTE: Other ratings, sizes and performance specifications are available.  Contact us.
12
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Type PFC Power Factor Correction Capacitors
CDE
Catalog Number
60Hz 50Hz
Capacitance
(µF)
Rs
(mΩ)
Rth
(°C/W)
Max.
IR
(55°C)
Case
Output Output Diameter
(in)
Height
(in) Style
Kvar Kvar
480 Vac
PFCHV48D9S842T 9 7.5 3 x 34.5 3.1 2.1 53.0 3.0 8.42
Fig. 2
PFCHV48D10S842T 10 8.3 3 x 38.4 3.0 2.1 54.0 3.0 8.42
PFCHV48D12.5S108T 12.5 10.4 3 x 48.0 3.9 1.7 52.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHV48D15S108T 15 12.5 3 x 57.6 3.6 1.7 53.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHX48D16.7S108T 16.7 13.9 3 x 64.1 3.5 1.4 59.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX48D18S108T 18 15.0 3 x 69.1 3.4 1.4 59.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX48D20S108T 20 16.7 3 x 76.8 3.3 1.4 59.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX48D25S137T 25 20.8 3 x 95.9 4.2 1.2 57.0 3.5 13.73
PFCHX48D30S137T 30 25.0 3 x 115.1 4.0 1.2 56.0 3.5 13.73
600 Vac
PFCHS60C1S572T 1 0.8 3 x 2.5 6.3 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
Fig. 1
PFCHS60C1.5S572T 2 1.3 3 x 3.7 4.8 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS60C2S572T 2.0 1.7 3 x 4.9 4.1 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHS60C2.5S572T 3 2.1 3 x 6.1 3.6 4.6 15.0 2.0 5.72
PFCHT60C3S572T 3.0 2.5 3 x 7.4 3.3 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT60C4S572T 4 3.3 3 x 9.8 2.9 3.6 15.0 2.5 5.72
PFCHT60C5S778T 5 4.2 3 x 12.3 4.3 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHT60C6S778T 6 5.0 3 x 14.7 3.9 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHT60C6.1S778T 6 5.1 3 x 15.0 3.9 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHT60C6.3S778T 6 5.3 3 x 15.5 3.8 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHT60C6.9S778T 7 5.8 3 x 16.9 3.7 2.8 15.0 2.5 7.78
PFCHV60D7.5S842T 7.5 6.3 3 x 18.4 3.5 2.1 51.0 3.0 8.42
Fig. 2
PFCHV60D8.1S842T 8 6.8 3 x 19.9 3.4 2.1 51.0 3.0 8.42
PFCHV60D8.3S842T 8.3 6.9 3 x 20.4 3.4 2.1 52.0 3.0 8.42
PFCHV60D10S108T 10 8.3 3 x 24.6 4.5 1.7 49.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHV60D12.2S108T 12 10.2 3 x 30.0 4.2 1.7 51.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHV60D12.5S108T 13 10.4 3 x 30.7 4.1 1.7 51.0 3.0 10.78
PFCHX60D13.8S108T 14 11.5 3 x 33.9 4.0 1.4 57.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX60D14.6S108T 15 12.2 3 x 35.9 3.9 1.4 57.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX60D15S108T 15 12.5 3 x 36.8 3.8 1.4 58.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX60D16.7S108T 16.7 13.9 3 x 41.0 3.7 1.4 58.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX60D17.5S108T 18 14.6 3 x 43.0 3.6 1.4 59.0 3.5 10.78
PFCHX60D20S137T 20.0 16.7 3 x 49.1 4.8 1.2 56.0 3.5 13.73
PFCHX60D22.5S137T 23 18.8 3 x 55.3 4.6 1.2 57.0 3.5 13.73
PFCHX60D25S137T 25 20.8 3 x 61.4 4.4 1.2 57.0 3.5 13.73
13
Type SCR, Commutating Capacitors
Type SCRN Film-Paper/Extended Foil Commutating Capacitor
Type SCRN capacitors are for SCR (silicon controlled rectifier)

B = 1 1/2 Oval 37 = 370 Vac T = Aluminum 35 = 35.0 µF H = ±6% 291 = 2.91" B = 4 way 70 ºC -F = Compliant
    C = 1 3/4" Oval 44 = 440 Vac    w/steel cover K = ±10% 388 = 3.88" C = 2 way 90 ºC Blank = Not
        D = 2.0" Oval 66 = 660 Vac 475 = 4.75" D = 4 way 90 ºC       Compliant
     P = 1 3/4" Round 488 = 4.88"         E = Dual 2,3,4 70 ºC
   S = 2.0"    Round            F = Forks 70 ºC
     T = 2 1/2"  Round            G = Forks 90 ºC
 H = Forks 100 ºC
        J = Forks, 70 ºC Res.
        K = Forks, 90 ºC Res.
          L = Forks 100 ºC Res.
           Z = Other
Part Numbering System
Cap Stock Catalog Case H Cap Stock Catalog Case H
(µF) Items Part Number Code (Inches) (µF) Items Part Number Code (Inches)
370 Vac Round 70 °C Case Temperature 440 Vac Round 70 °C Case Temperature
2.0 *   SFP37S2K238B-F P 2.38 6.0 *   SFP44S6K238B-F P 2.38
3.0 *   SFP37S3K238B-F P 2.38 7.5 *   SFP44S7.5K238B-F P 2.38
4.0 S   SFP37S4K238B-F P 2.38 10.0 S   SFP44S10K238B-F P 2.38
5.0 *   SFP37S5K238B-F P 2.38 12.5 *   SFP44S12.5K238B-F P 2.38
6.0 *   SFP37S6K238B-F P 2.38 15.0 S   SFP44S15K288B-F P 2.88
7.5 *   SFP37S7.5K238B-F P 2.38 17.5 *   SFP44S17.5K288B-F P 2.88
10.0 S   SFP37S10K238B-F P 2.38 20.0 S   SFP44S20K288B-F P 2.88
12.5 S   SFP37S12.5K238B-F P 2.38 25.0 *   SFS44S25K288B-F S 2.88
15.0 S   SFP37S15K238B-F P 2.38 30.0 S   SFS44S30K288B-F S 2.88
17.5 *   SFP37S17.5K238B-F P 2.38 35.0 *   SFT44S35K303B-F T 3.03
20.0 S   SFP37S20K238B-F P 2.38 40.0 S   SFT44S40K391B-F T 3.91
25.0 S   SFP37S25K288B-F P 2.88 45.0 *   SFT44S45K391B-F T 3.91
30.0 S   SFP37S30K288B-F P 2.88 50.0 S   SFT44S50K391B-F T 3.91
35.0 S   SFS37S35K288B-F S 2.88 55.0 *   SFT44S55K391B-F T 3.91
40.0 S   SFS37S40K288B-F S 2.88 60.0 S   SFT44S60K475B-F T 4.75
45.0 S   SFS37S45K375B-F S 3.75 660 Vac Round 70 °C Case Temperature
50.0 S   SFS37S50K375B-F S 3.75 2.0 *   SFP66S2K238B-F P 2.38
55.0 S   SFS37S55K375B-F S 3.75 3.0 *   SFP66S3K238B-F P 2.38
60.0 S   SFT37S60K303B-F T 3.03 5.0 *   SFP66S5K238B-F P 2.38
65.0 *   SFT37S65K303B-F T 3.03 7.5 *   SFP66S7.5K288B-F P 2.88
70.0 *   SFT37S70K303B-F T 3.03 10.0 *   SFP66S10K288B-F P 2.88
75.0 *   SFT37S75K391B-F T 3.91 12.5 *   SFS66S12.5K288B-F S 2.88
80.0 S   SFT37S80K391B-F T 3.91 15.0 *   SFS66S15K375B-F S 3.75
90.0 *   SFT37S90K475B-F T 4.75 17.5 *   SFT66S17.5K391B-F T 3.91
100.0 *   SFT37S100K475B-F T 4.75 20.0 *   SFT66S20K391B-F T 3.91
440 Vac Round 70 °C Case Temperature 25.0 *   SFT66S25K491B-F T 4.91
2.0 *   SFP44S2K238B-F P 2.38 30.0 *   SFT66S30K491B-F T 4.91
3.0 *   SFP44S3K238B-F P 2.38 35.0 *   SFT66S35K491B-F T 4.91
4.0 *   SFP44S4K238B-F P 2.38 40.0 *   SFT66S40K491B-F T 4.91
5.0 *   SFP44S5K238B-F P 2.38
Options
Tinplated steel or auminum cans, with
and without studs, are available upon
request.
Tighter capacitance tolerances such as
±3% or ±6% are available.
+90 °C ratings are available for HID
lighting  and power supply applications.
Discharge resistors are available.
Special terminal lugs such as 2 tines plus
1 fork lug are available.
Dual capacitance values are available for
370 Vac and 440 Vac applications.
18
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Type SF Motor-Run and Power Supply Capacitors
Oil Filled/Impregnated, AC Rated, Metallized Polypropylene Capacitors
Oval Ratings
Cap. Stock Catalog Case H Cap. Stock Catalog Case H
(µF) Items Part Number Code (inches) (µF) Items Part Number Code (inches)
240 Vac Oval 70 °C Case Temperature 440 Vac Oval 70 °C Case Temperature
4.0 *   SFA24S4K219B-F A 2.19 3.0 *   SFA44S3K156B-F A 1.56
5.0 *   SFA24S5K219B-F A 2.19 4.0 S   SFA44S4K209B-F A 2.09
6.0 *   SFA24S6K219B-F A 2.19 4.0 *   SFA44S4K156B-F A 1.56
7.5 *   SFA24S7.5K219B-F A 2.19 5.0 S   SFA44S5K219B-F A 2.19
10.0 *   SFA24S10K219B-F A 2.19 6.0 S   SFA44S6K288B-F A 2.88
15.0 *   SFA24S15K263B-F A 2.63 7.5 S   SFA44S7.5K288B-F A 2.88
20.0 *   SFA24S20K300B-F A 3.00 10.0 S   SFA44S10K375B-F A 3.75
25.0 *   SFC24S25K263B-F C 2.63 12.5 *   SFA44S12.5K375B-F A 3.75
30.0 *   SFC24S30K263B-F C 2.63 12.5 *   SFC44S12.5K291B-F C 2.91
35.0 *   SFC24S35K263B-F C 2.63 15.0 S   SFA44S15K375B-F A 3.75
40.0 *   SFC24S40K303B-F C 3.03 15.0 *   SFC44S15K291B-F C 2.91
45.0 *   SFC24S45K303B-F C 3.03 17.5 *   SFC44S17.5K291B-F C 2.91
50.0 *   SFC24S50K303B-F C 3.03 20.0 S   SFC44S20K391B-F C 3.91
60.0 *   SFC24S60K391B-F C 3.91 25.0 S   SFC44S25K391B-F C 3.91
70.0 *   SFC24S70K391B-F C 3.91 30.0 S   SFC44S30K391B-F C 3.91
370 Vac Oval 70 °C Case Temperature 35.0 S   SFD44S35K391B-F D 3.91
2.0 S   SFA37S2K219B-F A 2.19 40.0 S   SFD44S40K391B-F D 3.91
2.0 *   SFA37S2K156B-F A 1.56 45.0 S   SFD44S45K391B-F D 3.91
3.0 S   SFA37S3K219B-F A 2.19 50.0 S   SFD44S50K391B-F D 3.91
3.0 *   SFA37S3K156B-F A 1.56 55.0 S   SFD44S55K391B-F D 3.91
4.0 S   SFA37S4K219B-F A 2.19 60.0 S   SFD44S60K391B-F D 3.91
4.0 *   SFA37S4K156B-F A 1.56 660 Vac Oval 70 °C Case Temperature
5.0 S   SFA37S5K219B-F A 2.19 1.0 S   SFA66S1K156B-F A 1.56
5.0 *   SFA37S5K156B-F A 1.56 1.0 *   SFA66S1K219B-F A 2.19
6.0 S   SFA37S6K219B-F A 2.19 2.0 S   SFA66S2K156B-F A 1.56
6.0 *   SFA37S6K156B-F A 1.56 2.0 *   SFA66S2K219B-F A 2.19
7.5 S   SFA37S7.5K219B-F A 2.19 3.0 S   SFA66S3K288B-F A 2.88
10.0 S   SFA37S10K288B-F A 2.88 4.0 S   SFA66S4K288B-F A 2.88
12.5 S   SFA37S12.5K288B-F A 2.88 5.0 S   SFA66S5K375B-F A 3.75
15.0 S   SFA37S15K288B-F A 2.88 6.0 S   SFA66S6K375B-F A 3.75
17.5 S   SFC37S17.5K291B-F C 2.91 8.0 S   SFA66S8K475B-F A 4.75
20.0 S   SFC37S20K291B-F C 2.91 8.0 *   SFC66S8K291B-F C 2.91
20.0 *   SFA37S20K375B-F A 3.75 10.0 S   SFA66S10K475B-F A 4.75
25.0 S   SFC37S25K291B-F C 2.91 10.0 S   SFC66S10K291B-F C 2.91
30.0 S   SFC37S30K291B-F C 2.91 12.0 S   SFC66S12K391B-F C 3.91
35.0 S   SFC37S35K291B-F C 2.91 15.0 S   SFC66S15K391B-F C 3.91
40.0 S   SFC37S40K391B-F C 3.91 18.0 S   SFC66S18K391B-F C 3.91
45.0 S   SFC37S45K391B-F C 3.91 20.0 S   SFD66S20K391B-F D 3.91
50.0 S   SFC37S50K391B-F C 3.91 25.0 S   SFD66S25K391B-F D 3.91
440 Vac Oval 70 °C Case Temperature 30.0 S   SFD66S30K391B-F D 3.91
2.0 S   SFA44S2K203B-F A 2.03 35.0 S   SFD66S35K491B-F D 4.91
2.0 *   SFA44S2K156B-F A 1.56 40.0 S   SFD66S40K491B-F D 4.91
3.0 S   SFA44S3K209B-F A 2.09
Options
Tinplated steel or auminum cans,
with and without studs, are available
upon request.